

LEVY COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Government Serving Citizens

ERS COMMISSIONERS John Meeks Rock Meeks Mike Joyner, Vice Chair Lilly Rooks Matt Brooks, Chair

Regular Meeting Agenda May 05, 2020 9:00 AM

Public Call-In Information

- Conference call number: 1-312-757-3121
- Enter access code: 442-460-677
- The phone line will open at 08:40 AM
- All lines will be muted; listening capabilities only

CALL TO ORDER

Invocation Pledge to the Flag Roll Call of the Commissioners Approval of Agenda - The Commissioners will approve and/or modify the official agenda at this time.

PUBLIC COMMENTS:

- Complete Public Comment Form and submit to the Board Chairman
- Approach podium, speak clearly into the microphone and state your full name and address
- Comments will be limited to a maximum of five (5) minutes per person

PROCLAMATIONS/RECOGNITIONS

09:00 AM: LEVY COUNTY COMMISSIONER - Matt Brooks, Chairman

- 1. Motion to adopt Emergency Order 2020-048 amending Emergency Order 2020-026 as amended by Emergency Order 2020-030 to clarify that Levy County School graduation ceremonies will not be considered as prohibited gatherings.
- 2. Motion to adopt Proclamations 2020-040, 2020-041, 2020-042, 2020-043, 2020-044 and 2020-045 recognizing the 2020 graduating seniors of the local schools within Levy County.

DEPARTMENT REPORTS

LEVY COUNTY TRANSIT - Connie Conley, Director

3. Requesting Board approval of Resolution 2020-036 authorizing the application for a Trip & Equipment Grant for State FY 2020-2021 with the Florida Commission for the Transportation Disadvantaged; authorizing the execution of a Trip & Equipment Grant Agreement.

LEVY COUNTY PROCUREMENT - Alicia Tretheway, Coordinator

4. Requesting Board approval of Resolution 2020-037 amending the final budget for FY 2019-2020.

Agenda May 05, 2020

LEVY COUNTY ANIMAL SERVICES - Dr. Darlene Esler, Supervisor

- 5. Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' approval of the Grant Award Letter from For Our Friends the Animals for \$5,000.
- 6. Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' approval of Resolution 2020-038; amending the final budget for the fiscal year 2019-2020

LEVY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY – Mitch Harrell, Director

7. Requesting approval from the Board of County Commissioners for the Director of Public Safety to accept the Terms and Conditions from the Department of Health and Human Services for the CARES Act relief fund payment received in the amount of \$77,327.60

LEVY COUNTY EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT - John MacDonald, Director

8. Present Ratification of Emergency Declarations 2020-035 and 2020-039

SHIP - Marlon Gayle, Housing Planner

9. Requesting Levy County Board of County Commissioner guidance for proposed Technical Revision to Local Housing Assistance Plan (LHAP)

SUNCOAST CONNECTOR & NORTHERN TURNPIKE UPDATE

10. Commissioner Matt Brooks & Commissioner Rock Meeks.

PUBLIC COMMENTS:

- Complete Public Comment Form and submit to the Board Chairman
- Approach podium, speak clearly into the microphone and state your full name and address
- Comments will be limited to a maximum of five (5) minutes per person

Recognize Elected Officials

COMMISSIONERS' REPORTS

Commissioner J. Meeks

Commissioner R. Meeks

Commissioner M. Joyner

Commissioner L. Rooks

Agenda May 05, 2020

Commissioner M. Brooks

11. COVID-19 Re-Opening Plan Phase 1 Adjustments

Approval of Expenditures

Approval of Minutes

12. Requesting Board approval of minutes for Regular Meeting held March 17, 2020, Special Meeting held March 31, 2020 and Regular Meeting held April 7, 2020.

Adjourn

Should any agency or person decide to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered at this meeting, such agency or person will need a record of the proceedings, and for such purpose, may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceeding is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, person needing a special accommodation or an interpreter to participate in the proceeding should contact the County Clerk's Office at (352) 486-5266, or the Office of the Board of County Commissioners at (352) 486-5217, at least two (2) days prior to the date of the meeting. Hearing-impaired persons can access the foregoing telephone number by contacting the Florida Relay Service at 1-800-955-8770 (Voice) or 1-800-955-8771 (TDD).